day when the policy is concluded.

Sensitivities

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all
other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax
and equity. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate
claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had
to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are
non-linear. Sensitivity information will also vary according to the current economic assumptions,
mainly due to the impact of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time value of options and
guarantees. When options and guarantees exist, they are the main reason for the asymmetry of
sensitivities. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions made
did not change from the previous period.

As at 31 December 2018

In euros
Change in

assumptions

Increase/
(decrease) in

gross
liabilities

Increase/
(decrease) in
net liabilities

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity
Mortality rate + 10% -19,176 -19,176 -27,732 -39,097
Lapse and surrenders rate + 10% -173,996 -173,996 84,360 121,079
Discount rate + 1% -3,570,286 -3,570,286 1,287,105 983,331

Mortality rate - 10% 22,707 22,707 27,734 37,005
Lapse and surrenders rate - 10% 193,256 193,256 -84,349 -121,185
Discount rate - 1% 7,965,351 7,965,351 -1,298,671 -1,840,762

As at 31 December 2017

In euros
Change in

assumptions

Increase/
(decrease) in

gross
liabilities

Increase/
(decrease) in
net liabilities

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity
Mortality rate + 10% -26,386 -26,386 -31,308 -33,780
Lapse and surrenders rate + 10% -92,516 -92,516 95,962 121,667
Discount rate + 1% -2,435,883 -2,435,883 1,325,563 809,445

Mortality rate - 10% 29,663 29,663 31,310 32,465
Lapse and surrenders rate - 10% 106,682 106,682 -95,949 -121,726
Discount rate - 1% 5,977,750 5,977,750 -1,337,413 -1,776,508

Pricing risks

The premium rates and tariffs applied by the Company are usually calculated for a long-term but
their adequacy is checked on a regular basis. Premium rates and tariffs may be changed due to
changes in claim incurrence statistics, market trends and the broadening or limitation of insurance
cover. The Company has a routine procedure for changing premium rates and tariffs. Tariffs are
calculated based on mathematical assumptions.

Therefore, there exists the risk that rates will become insufficient due to the changed assumptions.
This risk is mitigated by checking the validity of assumptions applied in regular analyses.

[…]

Note 30. Change in presentation of unit-linked contracts in the separate statement of
income

During 2018, the Company decided to present unit-linked contracts (with significant insurance risk)
classified as insurance contracts without separating impact of investment component in the
separate income statement. Consequently, total premiums from the policyholders of unit-linked
contracts are included in premiums written and total change of liability for policyholder benefits is
included in claims and benefits incurred. Previously risk and management fees were separated and
included in fee and commission income and change in value of financial liabilities from unit-linked
contracts were reported separately from claims and benefits incurred. The Company decided to
change the presentation in order to increase consistency of reporting on result of all its contracts
classified as insurance contracts.

The change was applied retrospectively by restating each of the affected separate income statement
line items for prior period. The following table summarise the impacts on the Company’s separate
income statement.

i) Separate income statement

In euros As

previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Income
Gross premiums written 65,022,431  4,146,382 69,168,813
Fee and commission income 4,605,462  -4,146,382 459,080
Others 6,166,647  - 6,166,647
Total income 75,794,540  - 75,794,540

Claims and benefits incurred -52,866,261  -1,369,796 -54,236,057
Change in value of financial liabilities from unit-linked
contracts -1,369,796

1,369,796 0

Others -17,507,434  - -17,507,434
Total expenses -71,743,491  - -71,743,491
Operating profit/loss 4,051,049  - 4,051,049
Profit before income tax 4,051,049  - 4,051,049
Income tax expense/benefit 333,795  - 333,795
Profit for the year 3,717,254  - 3,717,254

ERGO Life Insurance SE

76

Note 31. Contingencies

As at 31 December 2018 and 2017, the Company was not involved in any legal procedures which,
in the opinion of Management, could have a significant influence on the separate financial